

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1610<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON APRIL 11, 2012 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

## PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member SP Member HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY SP Member SP Member HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS:

HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE SP Member-SK Federation President

## **RESOLUTION NO. 12-083**

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HONORABLE RAMON D. TORRES, REPRESENTING THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF BAGO CITY, NEGROS OCCIDENTAL TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT-REGIONAL OFFICE NO. 6 REPRESENTED BY REGIONAL DIRECTOR EVELYN A. TROMPETA, CESO II FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PERFORMANCE CHALLENGE FUND (PCF) IN THE AMOUNT OF THREE MILLION PESOS (P 3,000,000.00) FOR THE REHABILITATION OF BARANGAY HEALTH CENTERS AND BAGO CITY HOSPITAL, APPROVING THE ALLOCATION OF THREE MILLION PESOS (P 3,000,000.00) AS COUNTERPART FUND AND CERTIFYING THAT THE SAID PROJECTS IS INCLUDED IN THE CY 2012 ANNUAL INVESTMENT PLAN (AIP) OF THIS CITY.

**WHEREAS**, the Performance Challenge Fund (PCF) is being administered by the Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG) in collaboration with the Department of budget and Management (DBM) to recognize good governance performance particularly in the adoption of the internal good housekeeping;

**WHEREAS**, the City of Bago is one of the recipients of the Performance Challenge Fund (PCF) in the amount of Three Million Pesos (P 3,000,000.00) for the Rehabilitation of Barangay Health Centers and Bago City Hospital hereby appropriated Three Million Pesos (P 3,000,000.00) as counterpart fund;

**WHEREAS**, upon thorough review of the terms and conditions of the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA), the same are found to be in order;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** on motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

**RESOLVED,** as it is hereby resolves, to authorize the City Mayor, Honorable Ramon D. Torres, representing the Local Government Unit of Bago City, Negros Occidental to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Department of the Interior and Local Government-Regional Office No. 6 represented by Regional Director Evelyn A. Trompeta, CESO II for the implementation of the Performance Challenge Fund (PCF) in the amount of Three Million Pesos (P 3,000,000.00) for the Rehabilitation of Barangay Health Centers and Bago City Hospital, approving the allocation of Three Million Pesos (P 3,000,000.00) as counterpart fund and certifying that the said projects is included in the CY 2012 Annual Investment Plan (AIP) of this City.

Resolution I	Vo. 1	2-083
Page 2		

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, to furnish copy of this resolution to the City Mayor, Honorable Ramon D. Torres and the Department of the Interior and Local Government-Regional Office No. 6 for their information and reference.

## ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary (CGDH-I)